## **CRAWFORD & BAXTER, P.S.C.**

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 523 Highland Avenue P.O. Box 353 Carrollton, Kentucky 41008

James M. Crawford Ruth H. Baxter

Jake A. Thompson

Phone: (502) 732-6688 1-800-442-8680 Fax: (502) 732-6920 E-Mail: CBJ523@aol.com

August 19, 2016

Ms. Talina Mathews Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: PSC Case No. 2016-00247

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced proceeding, an original and ten copies of the affidavit of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. attesting its compliance with the requirements of 807 KAR 5:056.

Respectfully yours,

CRAWFORD & BAXTER, P.S.C.

James M. Crawford

Attorney for Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

JMC/mns

Enclosure

RECEIVED AUG 22 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## RECEIVED

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

AUG 22 2016 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

# AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF)THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF OWEN)ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. FROM)NOVEMBER 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016)

) ) CASE NO 2016-00247

### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The Affiant, Mark A. Stallons, President & CEO of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric"), 8205 Highway 127 North, P.O. Box 400, Owenton, Kentucky, 40359, states that, for the period between November 1, 2015 and April 30, 2016, Owen Electric has operated in compliance with each and every provision of the uniform fuel adjustment clause as prescribed in 807 KAR 5:056, and that no inquiries or complaints regarding the fuel adjustment clause have been received during said period.

Witness my hand this 19th day of August, 2016

Mark A. Stallons, President & CEO

Subscribed and sworn before me this 19th day of August, 2016

Mellssa K. Moore, Notary Public State-at-large My Commission expires <u>4|14|19</u>